COMMON

Council Chamber, Ann ArbLor, Mich,,
August 1st, 1910. Regular Session.
Meeting called to order oy Pr:s3.

M:lls. Present: Ald. Mnarray, Pipp,

Manwaring, Sherk, Goodyear, Paton,

i.utz, Pres. Mills, 8., Abs=2nt: All.

Stark, O’Connor, Hochrein, Staffan,

sweet, Flynn, Blaich 7. Minutes o7

previous meeting approved. (Enter

Ald. Stark.)

COMMUNICATIGNS.
From Board of Regents.

Ann Arbor Mich., Julv 21, 1910.
Mr. Ross Granger, City Clerk, Anu
Arbor, Mich.: My Dear Mr. Granger
--1 beg to give you formal notice that
a. the meeting of the Regents, nell
June 28, the committee, composed of
liegent Clements and Regent Beal,
reported the following as their judg-
ment of a fair settlement of certain
questions of issue between the Uni-
versity and the city, and this basis of
settlement was approved by the Re-
Lents:

1. That the University 5h0uld agree
to the city’'s claim for $569.35, one-
halt the cost of the sewer constructed

nupon State st. and along the line of
the Athletic field.
2. Under all the circumstances,

with which you are familiar, the com-
mittee recommended that the Regents
siould not agree to the claim of the
city for $188.10, on the Catherine st.
SeWer.

3. The committee recommended the
allowance of the claim of $55.25 for
the constrvction of a sidewalk in front
of University property, on Geddes av.

4. The committee recommended
that the University should pay its
iust proportion of the cost of the
mopused pavements on the frontage
ot the University property on 12th
st. and on North University av.,, in
I'ront of the Homoeopathic bhospital.

In connection with the above sewer
claims, it was the opinion of the com-
miittee, aproved by the Board, that a
iinal agreement in writing should be
made with the city of Ann Arbor.
thiat no claims should be made against
the University in the future, fcr con-
nection of sewers in any other local-
ities, even if such sewers had not been
partially paid for by the University.

Upon the completion and signature
of such agreement in proper form, we

shall be pleased to audit and pay the
claims of $569.25 and $58.25, when-
over presented.
Yours respecifully, Shirley W,
Secretary.
Referred to the Sewer

Smith,

committee.

COUNCIL—Aug. 1,

1910

From Beard of Public Works,
By Mr. Scott: Resolved, that inas-

193

much as there were no bids received
for paving Kast Washington gt. and
Wachtenaw av., the Board recom-
mends to thc council that the city
censtruet same according to charter
and ordinances of the city.

Lleceived and following
¢ lered:

By Ald, Goodyear:
the report of the Board of Public
Works, and the recommendation
rtberein contained, in reference to the
paving ol East Washington st. from
Fifth av. to Twelfth st., and on Wash-
tecnaw av, from North University av.
to Oxford road, be concurred in.

Resoived, further, that the Board
uof Public Works are hereby directed
to pave said streets according to plans
and specifications, duly approved by
the common council July 6th, 1910,

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Stark, Murray, Pipp, Manwaring,
Sherk, Goodvear, Paton, lL.ulz, Pres.
Mills, 9. Nays, none.

(Enter Ald. Flynn.)

Engineer’'s Final Estimate Sewer

No. 38.

(From Board of Public Works.)

Ann Arbor, Mich., July 20th, 1910.

Honorable Board of Public Works,
Wirt Cornwell, Pres.: Gentlemen—I
herewith subinit final estimate of labor
and material furnished by H.. Ei
Schneider, in building sewer in sewer
district No. 38, under his contract
with the city of Ann Arbor. This
sewer is on Hill st. between S. Divis-
jion st. and Main st.

resolution

Resolved that

1300 feet of ¥ in. pipe at 14c..$182.00
1280 feet of excavation at 45¢ 621.00
40 4 in. by 38 in. Y branches at
e e e 26.00
3 manholes at $24.00 ........ 72:00
1 flushtank at $52.00 ,....... 52.00.
Y60 pounds of 8 in. pipe at 5c¢. .45.00
Total cost to the contractor $998.00
l.ess 5 per cent for one
T U ot e A e NP o 2T 49.90
Ameonnt due s Siise sl e $948.19

The foliowing is the distribution cf
cest:

ictal cost less pipe laving .$998.00
Laying pipe 13 days at $3.9J0.. 39.00
motalk cost of sewer: ... $1,037.09
Forsthe .city topay .:....! 1738
To e assessed against the
PREODETE S o s ¥ 959.12

Respectfully, "B, W.
gineer,.
Moved by Mr, Schlenl:

Groves, City In-

or: That final


file:///rrsity

194 COMMON

estimate for Hill st. sewer as present-
¢d by the City Engineer, be accepted
and referred to the council, with rec-
ommendation that amount due Mr. K.
I.. Schneider be paid.

(Council action.)

Moved by Ald. Goodyear: That rec-
ommendation of Board of Public
Works be concurred in, and the City
Clerk instructed to draw warrant for
cmount due. Adopted as follows:
Yeas, Ald., Stark, Murray, Flyan,
Pipp, Manwaring, Sherk, Goodyear,
P:uton, Lutz, Pres. Mills, 10. Nays,
none,

Bill presented by James Mason re-
ferred to City Attorney.

Petitions,

Of Mrs. F. C. Newcombe, et al., rc-
Intive to tennis courts on West Park,
received and referred to L'ark com-
nittee.

Of Chas. 1. Bucholz, et al,
t¢ Seventh st. sidewalk, roceivead
nrdered on file.

COMMITTEE REPORIS.
Finance Report.

Ann Arbor, Mich., Aug. 1st, 1910.

To the Honorable the Common
Council: Gentlemen—Your finance
committee have had the city bills un-
der consideration, and respectfully rec-
ommend their allowance and warrants

reiative
aal

ordered drawn for the ‘ollowing
amounts.
Wm. H. Murray, George Lutz, Finance

(Committee.
. Contingent Fund.
Noss

Granger . salary and

I ) 2 [ g s ey | DR S $ 166.66
Tugene G. Mann, salary and

Eleriehipa et sl =08 108.85
5. W. Beéakes, salary:. .. 125.00
. W. Groves, salary: . ... ... 125.00
Johfl MWisner salary . fi..s5 100.00
John W. Dwyer, salary and

R SOV & s ey B8.9%
Jas. . Breakey, salary..... 50.00
EHaerla Al Salary ™, . as . 55.00
Napoleon Brough, salary 45.00
ME BT Bagterly: salary: rio0. 40.00
AMarvin Davenport, salary. .. 6.25
R. G. MacKengzie, salary ... 25.00
John W. Markey, collecting

DA EE . s it s tons 200.00

Total regular salaries and

ek e e SRR B R $1. 2957
b Manwaring, services,

TRt a8 R s RS e L, § 2500
I 1. Sherksservices o Baatidies 5.00
Cf o Btaffan, Services . eoas 5.00
Hotel Whitney, meals. =%« 4vs 2.40
Ann Arbor Gas (‘o., city hall

e e ] I LR T A o Sl SE e {2 2.0

COUNCIL—Aug.

1, M)

Washtenaw Light and Power

Co., clock, Sup., ete .. V.= s S0 LD
Washtenaw Home Tel. Co., city

phones FoF S : o v e e
Michigan State Tel. Co tolls. . 65
Elliott-Iisher Co., supphes 25.00
Mann Bros., SUp])lleS e n A 1.00
Mayer, Schoettle & Schalrer

(o,supphes, 5.35

tandall & Pack, supplles g 4.75
Fred Rentschler, supplies. ... . 9.60
The Goodyear Drug Co., sup-

nlies- Lol v il 5.70
Georé,(, W. Weeks, supplles e L

teorge Wahr, supplies and la-

DT st ot plabin . alss iath ipiiedng IDRIBT
The Times News Co., printing 110.65
Clyde C. Kerr, printing. .. .... 25
Horatio J. Abbott, services ... 3.00
Wm. G. Doty, services ......:.. 2.75
I'rank A. Ritchie, services... 2.55
I.. C. Gillette, posting notices 5.00
W. K. Childs, insurance....... 20.70
McOmber & Miner, insurance 25.84
Robison & Co., 1IVERE ', Suoe e 3.00
Polhemus Transfer Line, liver-

o R e e : 4.50
Walker’s livery, hverles 10.00
Durroughs Adding Mach' ne Co 0y

BETVICEE | o eimu oiisror A Bl 1.50
Mrs. Edward Imlster]y, ser-

VICES .. iy e st L IR 2.00
A. D. (.rn\m‘, services .. .... 10.00

Total supplies, ete........ .$401.27
Contingent fund total S $1,650.94

Fire TFund.
(Chas. Andrews, salary.. .. o is o BLibiG
Kiugene Williams, salary..... 36.30
IPred Jolly, salary: e 26.20
1lalph Edwards, sataryv:...... 36,30
Henry McLaren, salary. ...... 34.37
George Hoelzle, salary ....... 34.37
Hex Burnett, salary .. ... .. rasin
Jacob Gwinner, salary ....... 33.00
Wim. Beranek, salary: ., 2 S38u0D
Arthur Clark, salapy oot 0s 93.00
Max' Wittlinger, "salany SRtVes 33.00
Dow Golden, salary .........: 33.09
Arch. Waggott, salary ....... 33.00
Frank Markey; salarys 5o aie 23.00
George Holzhauer, salary..... 30.00
Harley Wise, salary "~ w.5 . i 208
Frank Tice, salaey % S8 sl 27.50
Martin Noll, - salarys s S 27.50
Chas. Carroll;, salarys i as 22,00
Frank Kapp; salarys. e oione 22.00

Total salaries for one-half
month of July ......... o an B TR
Ann Arbor Gas Co., light, ete. $ 7.47
Washtenaw Light & Pow. Co.

ligshit .30 G it e S L 3.40
Muehlig & Schmid, supplies. .. 7.25
Wm. Goodyear & Co., supplies 1.50



COMMON COUNCIL—Aug. 1, 1910 195

Luick Bros. & Co., supplies.... 3.569 George Wahr, supplies ....... $ 6.00
Dean & Co., supplies ....... 6.256 Cousins & Hall, supplies ..... 29.76
John A. Tice, supplies ....... 3.75 Weissinger Adv. Sign Co.,
Schumacher’s Hardware Co., BB e s s o oia e B s ws o 1.75
SUDDHeN: e snmasies s s s 1.60 Robison & Co., liveries ...... *.50
Haskil Shankland, straw ..... 13.47 Hutzel & Co., repair ......... 2.00
J. Breineger, hay and oats... 34.95 E. A. Wisdom, repairs ....... 1.00
H. Otto & Son, horseshoeing. . 4.90 John Sperrv, fair ground
Seybold & Esslinger, horseshoe- DM TS ki oo s atatlh v ool 100.00
11 e e R G R A e 5.60 Mrs. James Allen. fair ground
C. W. Cornell, horsee\hoemg 5.00 1 i R R L RIS e ) 100.00
Total supplies, etc ........ $101.73 Total supplies, ete.. ....... $248.01
Fire fund total' s . cc ool o $741.53 ok fund total.. - .. . heis s e $350.42
Police Fund. © Street Fund.
Theo. C. Apfel, salary ........ $ 41.66 King Bruee, labor ...........% 21.60
Thos. O'Brien, salary ........ 37.40 Andrew Caughey, labor.. .... 3.90
Zenus Sweet, salary ......... 33.00. Wi Clark; 1aber s e s 13.33
Matthew Max, salary ...... o - 22 007 T HE - Dwyer - laibopes e, o, 33
Wm. Blackburn, salary ...... 33.00 George D. Eddy, labor ...... 7.90
Wen. Xprill, Salary .. .......- 33.00 Wm. Essery, labor ......... 6.90
Gustave Meyer .........os.. 23.00 Micael Herey, labor ......... 14.80
—————— Wm. Kuehn, labor ......... 12.50
Total salaries for one-half Clayvton Rash, Iabor . oy 7.90
IOl OF SOOIV . oo s mis s $244.06 Glen Smith, Iabor ........... T.20
Artonr Clark, special . ... oe. oo 8 2.00 I.eslie Sweet, labor ......... 3.90
George W. Lanphear, special ... 1.00 Paul Wolf, labor ........... 3.80
Schumcher’s Hardware Co., sup- John. McHugh, team ........ a g T
DHCE 5% w i e e 85 Walter Schneider; team ... - . .. L5122
Polhemus Transfer Lme, liver- JOs. Wallaker, teami. o - oar. 34.3
L D e e T L 15.00 —
Walker’s Ln erv liveries. vos . 1.560 datalilabor S er e e e $201.28
Robison & Co., iveries . i.. .. . 8 00 Schumacher Hardware Co.,
Theo.-C. Apfel, expenses paid.. 110 SIEPPLIBS Wi v oy i S e e $ 2.20
—_—— PRengz Bros. supplies ... ...y ose 8.26
Total supplies, ete. . ......... $39 45 Seybold & Esslinger, repairs.. 7.36
Police fund total ......... £2%3.51 By
Poor Fund. Tatal sSUpPIEs, efC. . vt B BTNl
Pigalke & Reule, supplies ....%14.05 Strpet fand totl = 5 v i $219.08
Theurer & Walker, supplies . ... 16.56 Sidewalk Fund.
fielber Bros.. supplies ....... 390 Charley Bankero, laber ..... $ 289
George W. Weeks, supplies ... 2.00 Wm. Bury, labor ........... 23.76
¥, J. Muehlig, burial ... aw i, 10.00 Andw. Caughey, labor ........ 10.80
Enoch Dieterle, burial ........ T000 - M. Caunghey. laber... ..x: 6.75
S BB aMord, salary .. ae oy 20000 . John Cleala, 1abor. . .cvii v s e 2.89
Wi Clark . lahor. ¢35 < 6 e B.ad
Poor fund-total: . .. .. 00 $76.11 John Desmond, labor ........ 8.30
Street Lighting Pund. Jo R AWV er: 1abor s 3,748
Washtenaw Light & Power Co, George D. Eddy. labor ....... 13.40
T T e e g g B et gt s 21 $ 961.41 Wm. Essery, labor 6.00
Welsbach St. Lighting Co.... 2P B J. Gardner, 1abor ol e 2.00
ann Arbor Gas Co. . ... ... 2.60 Michael Herey, labor ....... 5.80
~———— John Holka, labor ........... 13.30
5 o S SRR e s coR R I $1.193.0% John Howard, ‘labor ........ 4.00
Cemetery Fund. W EKuwehri:tlahor L e 0 2.25
W.htthias ‘Laippold, salary ..... $10.00 Lorenzo Kuehnle. labor ..... 20.50
Park Fund. A Te Moy Ialar s v s 2,89
Ehog Allen Iabor .. ..o e $ 2100 Prank Mav.labor-. .o a0l 2.89
L harles Huddy, 1abor ... . ... .. 7.20 Roland McLaughlin, labor .... 10.80
Bow. FEnddy,’-labor -5t .. .. Tasb 1l Clavien Hashelabor . e v 10.80
e Do landon:labor .. o .58. 0. s 2 o-n 0 EPetro Rattylahar 0. ... . L 2.89
W OB ien, Tabot: oo 1000 Laiis Senelli, 1abor & .o : 2.89
B -F . Bandel, 1abor’ ... 2hc000 (len SImitR IAPOr v e e aies B3
Johr Sorth, IaBer: s e 17.90

1T e T T o e S A $107.41 Leslie Sweet, labor


file:///Valter

496 COMMON
Pete Todaro, lalior :.wae s s e 2.89
L.eroy  Wagner, labor ....... 3.3
Iorwin Wild, labor........... 18.70
Paul Wolf. labor ............ 10.20
1:. S, Kllis, team ... ... .. .. . 15.56
Dan. Ititzgerald, team . ..... .. 6.67
15, D. Hiscock, team ........ 31.356
W. (. Hodson, team ........ 38:23
John McHugh, team ......... 2.46
Walter Sneider, team ....... _30.01
I2. Shallhorn, team ...... eer. 12,00
I'red Weinberyg, team ....... 5.78
TOLAl imisesmemuz @eaMEN $389.22
Bridge, Culvert & Crosswalk IFund.
C‘harley Dankero, labor ..,..$% 5.11
W. O. Denjamin, labor ... .. 14.78
Oscar Lrenner, labor ..., .. 12.00
ITarry Brown, labor ........ 2.17
Wim. Dury, labor ........... 1.00
Andw, Caughey, lahor ...... 5.80
IR, M; Caughey .......c..0.... 15.25
John Cicala; 1labor ...::0 0555 12.78
samuel Crocker, labor ...... 99.33
John Desmond; labor ....... 8.30
Wm. Essery, labor .......... 7.20
1. J. Gardner, labor ........ 11,7
Win., 'Graf, labor ...sssvesmsa 19.50
ITarold Groves. labor ........ 40.00
', Helber, labor ..ot 23.65
John L. Hession, labhor ...... 15.14
Michacel Hession, labor ...... 21.60
John Holka, labor .......... 8.00
John Howard, labor ........ 11.11
Clem Jackman, labor ..., ... 2.3
Wm. Kuehn, labor .......... 10.88
(*hris, Larmee, labor ........ 18,78
Julius IL.oehrke, labor ....... 75.00
Ange May, labor ........... 1278
I'rank AMay, lahor .......... 12.78
Roland Mcl.aughlin, labor. ... 2,60
Harry Mills;, 1abor c.eisos s 21.67
Gilaytom. Jtash, 1abor siassess 2.60
Petro Ratti, labor ... .. ... IO
L.onis Senelli, labor .. ... .. 12.78
Cilen "Smith, labor .......... (IR
John Smith, labor ... .. ... . 2.60
Pote Todaro, labor ... .eev.. J5.11
Fred Ullrich, labor 29.59
John W, Weinmann, labor 8.22
Harold Wilson, labor ....... 40.00
Robert Zahn, labor ......... 3.92
oS, Kllis, team oo, 32,23
Dan, Fitzgerald, team ...... 31.67
Chas, Neithammer, team 36.00
Gieo, Schaible, team ... .. ... 36.00
Fred Weinberg, team ... ... 2.32
Total Jabhor (ziswinasmcse $7506G.61
ninsular Portland ‘ement i
Co,ocoemoent L0 e, $293.80
Lo Do Idwards & Co., supplies 4.88
Joos O Fischer, supplies .o 10.43
Christinn Schlenker, supplies G.36
Tienz Diros, supplies ... .. ... 8.55
CUOWL ddill Lmmther Col, sup-
Illil'h‘ .................... 21.0:

COUNCIL—Aug. 1,

191V

S, Waood  Co., supplies ...... 2.25
Louick Diros. & (o, supplies .., 31.60
Dean & Co., supplies ........ 5.G0
Lindenschmitt, Apfel & Co.,

SUDDUHEY w iz 00 (0
IF'red C. Weinberg, suppl‘r‘s 2750
Ann Arbor Gas Co., suplies .. 4.50
A. I7. Shepherd, supplies .... 27.25
Alex. Dow, trustee, supplics 5.20
Sexvbold & Iosslinger, repairs,

ElC: swewwswmsnass 15.60
A. H. Allmendinger, repairs, ‘

ete. L. ... e 1.05
W. . Butler, msurance 10.00
. 1. Schneider, labor & sup-

plier .vwsiais viwse  2bo.BT
August 10, Suttt- o labor & sup-

plies ....... o e Brores wires & to7 o - 27.78
Michigan (‘entral Railroad Co.,

freight O NS e 5 97.10
. W. Groves, PX[)E‘HSGS paid . 1.77

Total supplies, ete. ....... $858.89

Taidge Cul, & C. W. total $1,615.50
Labor Acct, Paving District No. 13.
Ann Arbor Gas Co,, tar ...... $10.50
Alex, Dow, trustee, gravel .... 13.60

TOEAY 555 0 5 w555 F B 500 € 00 & .. $29.10

Lakor Acct. TPaving District No. 14.

Charley Dankero, labor ... § 8.00
John Beleher, 1abor ........ 3.60
W. (. Benjamin, labor ...... 6.00
R. M. Caughey, labor ,...... 5.00
John Cicala, labor ........ 8.00
1.onis DelPrete, labor ..... y 8.00
J. I. Dwer, labor .......... 1.50
Vom. KEdwards, labor ....... 5.40
7. 1. P@Einer, labor e e 4.00
I7. J. Gardner., labor ....... 7.22
1. (i Hildner, labor ..., ... 3.60
ohn Howard, labor ..., .. 6.89
Chvie, Larmee, labor ... ... 2.89
James Mason, labor . ....... 10.00
Snee May, labor ..., . 8.00
'rank Mayv. labor .......... 8.00
1icrry Mills, labor ......... 2.00
John Nelson, labor ......... 3.60
Petre Idatti;, 1abor civeces s 8.00
M. (i. Richmond, labor ..... 132.00
Lonis Senelli, labor ...... 8.00
S, Theo, Sweet, labor ........ 1.75.
’ete Todaro, labor ...... 8.00
Dan. Titzgerald, team ...... 8.89
I, Shallliorn, team . owsasss 12,00
.. D Hiscock, team . ..... .. 14.23
I'red Weinberyg, team ... .. 16.00
Total 1AWor waweeemss e omis $310.567
Jenz Bros, supplies .....av. 2.63
TOUAL e medas S aEE.E3 . $312.10
Ro(‘apltulnlion. :
Contingent fund ......... . $1,630.94
L 741.52
Palice oo e e 283.51



COMMON

R G R e b R Ve e 76.11
Street Lighting ........... 1,193.08
Rerneteree. o e R e e a 40.00
U et e L P S S e 355.42
Btreel .. e os e RS SR 219.08
TSy T R RN N RS S 389.22

Bridge, Cul. & Crosswalk ..
L.abor Acct. Paving Dist.

1,615.50

Ty e e e 29.10
Labor Acct. Paving Dist

1T [ e S R e 313.10

RN o s ke e e $6 886.59

Approved and respectfully submit-
ted to the Finance committee.

ROSS GRANGER, City Clerk.

Ald. Lutz moved the adoption of the
report.

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Stark, Murray, Flynn, Pipp, Manwar-
ing, Sherk, Goodyear, Paton, TLutz,
Pres. Mills 10. Nays, none.

Moved by Ald. Lutz: That Dbill of
Theo, C. Apfel, chief of police, for
telegrams, $1.63, and that of Zenus
Sweet, patrolman, for expense whiie
after man in Detroit, $2.68, be allow-
ed, and Clerk draw warrants for same.

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Stark, Murray, Flynn, Pipp, Manwar-
ing, Sherk, Goodyear, Paton, Ttz
Pres. Mills, 10. Nays, none.

Ordinance Committee.

By Ald. Manwaring: Resolved, that
the proposed charter amendment,
authorizing the city of Ann Arbor 10
issue bonds for any public purpose,
he taken from the table. Adopted as
follows: Yeas, Ald. Stark, Murrav,
I"lynn, Pipp, Manwaring, Sherk, Goo:l-
vear, Paton, Lutz, Pres. Mills, 10.
Nays, none. -

Propoeed Charter /\nu-ndmem

By Ald. Manwaring: Resolved, that
section 186, of the charter of the city
of Ann Arbor, as amended May 10,
1899, be and the same is Thereby
amended to read as follows:

Section 186. No bond, note
other obligation or evidence of in-
debtedness of said corporation, ex-
cept orders on the. treasurer, as herc-
inafter provided, and also except
honds for sewerage and paving pur-
poses and curb and gutters, shall ever
be given or issued by said corpora-
tion, or by any officer thereof, in his
official capacity, whereby the said city
shall become obligated to pay anyv
money, unless the same shall have
heen duly authorized by resolution of
the common council of the city of
Ann Arbor by a two-thirds vote cf
the members elect, and shall have
bheen submitted to and voted for by
three-fifths of the electors of said city
voting thereon, in.conformity to this

ar

COUNCIL—Aug. 1,

1910 197

act; but the common council may a'-
low just claims against the city, and
may issue orders therefor on the
treasurer, or payable on presentatior
from any moneys then in the treasury,
on the first day of February therc-
after; but such second named class of
orders shall not, in any fiscal year,
exceed the aggregate taxes levied in
such year for the payment of theo
same. All moneys collected for the
use of the city shall be paid into ‘he¢
city treasury, and no moneys shall be-
paid from the treasury unless it shall
have been previously appropriated hy
the common councii to the purpose
for which it shall be drawn. The
treasurer shall pay out no money ex-
cept upon the written warrant of the
mayor and city clerk, which warrant
shall specify the fund from which the
money is to be paid: Provided, th=at
school moneys shall be paid to the
treasurer of school district number
one, of the city of Ann Arbor, upon
the warrant of the president and sec-
retary of said board. The common
council may, at any regular meeting
thereof, by resolution duly adopted hy
a  majority of all the members elect,
authorize the issuing of bonds, to the
amount not exceeding one hundred
and fifty thousand dollars outstand-
ing at any one time, for the purpose
of paving any alley, street or streets
in such city and for the econstruection
of curbs and gutters, such bonds %9
run for a period not exceeding tea
vears from the date of their issue, and
at a rate of interest not exceeding five
per cent per annum, and the com-
mon council for the purpose of carry-
ing out this provision may pass such
ordinance or ordinances as ma\ b
deemed necessary.
Adopted as follows:
Stark, Murray. Flvnn,
ing, Sherk, Goodvear,
Pres. Mills, 10. Nays, J
By Ald. Manwaring: Resolved, that
the proposed charter amendment,
aunthorizing the cityv of Ann Arbor 1o
issue bonds for any public purpose,
be tranSmitted by the City Clerk to
the Governor for his approval. '
Adopted as follows: Yeas, Aid.
Stark. Murray, IFlynn, Pipp, Manwar-
ing, Sherk, Goodyear, Paton, Lutz,
Pres. Mills, 10. Nays, none.
Street Commuittee.
Street Sprinkling District No.
By Ald. Sherk:

Yeas, "Ald.
Pipp, Manwar-
Paton, Lmtz,
none.

10,

Resolved, that the
common council of the ecity of Ann
Arbor do declare that they deem #
necessary that East Huron st. from
IFourth av. to Twelfth st., Rast Wash-
ington st. from Fourth av. to Twelfth



4198 COMMON

from TFourth av.
East William st.

last Liberty st.
to South State st.,
from Fourth av. to South State st.,
South Fourth av. from Huron st. to
William st., Fifth av. from Huron st.
to William st., South Division st. from
Huron st. to William st., Thompson st.
from Liberty st. to William st.,, May-
nard st. from Liberty st. to William
st., South State st. from Huron st. to
William st., South Thayer st. from
Fluron st. to North University av,
South Ingalls st. from Huron st. to
North University av.,, South Twelfth
st. from Huron st. to North Univer-
sity av., and North University av. from
South State st. to South Twelfth st.
should be wet down or sprinkled to
the end that the health and comfort
of the people may theraby be con-
served, therefore

Resolved, that under the provisions
of an ordinance, entitled, “An Ordi-

st.,

nance Relative to Street Sprinkling
and Providing a Method of Raising

by Taxation the Money to Pay the
(‘osts and Expenses therefor,” passed
July 17, 1899, the common council
herehy determines that upon the peti-
tion of a majority of the foot fronta«eo

owners of taxable land on the sail
above mentioned streets, the said
streets shall be sprinkled and wet
down, and the costs and expenses

thercof, less the proportion that nine
feet in width for the length of the
track o fthe city railway bears to the

width of the streets sprinkled from
¢nrb to curb for the length of the

streets so sprinkled, which proportion
shall he paid by the Detroit, Jackson
and CChicago Railway, and less the
cost of the street intersections, which
<hall be paid out of the street fund,
shall be assessed and taxed to the
owners of the land benefited therehy.

Itesolved, that the lands abutting on
Ttast Huron st. from Fourth av, to
Twelfth st., on East Washington st.
from ourth av. to Twelfth st., on
liast Liberty st. from Fourth av. to
South State st., on East William st.
from South Fourth av. to South State
st., on South Fourth av. fronr Huron
st. to William st., on South ifth av.

from ITuron st. to William st., on
South Division st. from Huron st. to
William  st.,, on Thompson st. from

Liberty st. to William st., on Maynard
st. from E. Liberty st, to William st., on
South State st. from Huron st. to
William st.,, on South Thayer st. from
Huron st. to North University av., on

South TIngalls st. from Huron st. to
North University av.,, on Twdclfth st.
from ITnron st. to North University

COUNCIL —Aug. 1,

1910

av.,, and on North University av. from
South State st. to Twelfth st. are here-
by set aside as a special assessment
district to be known as Street Sprink-
ling District No. 10.

Resolved, further, that each and all
of the lands, tenements and premises
hereinafter mentioned are deemed and
declared to be benefited by such street
sprinkling to the extent of the cost
thereof and all such lands shall con-
stitute and all of the lands herein-
after mentioned are fixed and deter-
mined as the district and the special
assessment district upon and against
which shall be charged and assessed
all the costs and expenses of such
strect sprinkling save that which is to
he paid by the street railway running
through said district and save the
cost of sprinkling the street intersec-
tions.YA<That is to say: All that part
of the city of Ann Arbor and all of
the lands, tenements and premises
situated in the city of Ann Arbor,
state of Michigan, known and bound-
ed and described as follows, to-wit:
Blocks 1, 2 and 3 8. R. 5 east; blocks
1, 2 and 3 S. R. 6 east; lots 1 to 9 in-
clusive Cornish addition; part of sec-
tion 29 bounded N. by East Huron st.,
E. by S. State st.,, S. by E. Washing-
ton st. and W. by Cornish addition;
block 2 8. R. 7 E., Kingsley and Mor-
gan’s addition; block 2 S. R. § E.,
Danforth and Wilson’s addition;
blocks 2 and 3 S. R. 9 E.,, Ann Arbor
L.and Co.'s addition; block 3 S. R. 7
L., Ann Arbor Land Co.’s addition;
block 3 S. R. § E., Ann Arbor Land
Co.'s addition; lot 1 and the E. 62 ft.
of lots 7T and 8§ B.'1 S, R. 4 E.; the E.
20 ft. of lot 5, the E. 60 1-2 ft, of the
S. 22 ft. of lot 6, the N, 44 ft. of lot
6, the S. 44 ft. of lot 7, the E. 77 ft.
of the N. 22 ft. of lot 7 and the E. 20
ft. of lot 8, all in B, 2 8. R. 4 E.:

lots 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15 and the
. 62 ft. of lot 16 B. 3 S. R. 4 E.;

lots 1 and 16 and the N. 33 ft, of lot
2B.48S R.5 E.; the N. 66 ft. of the
W. 189 ft. of lot 1, the W. 42 ft. of
the E. 75 ft. of the N. 82 1-2 ft. of
lot 1, the N. 59.9 ft. of the E. 66 ft.
ot lot 8, the K. 86 ft. of the W. 152
ft. of lot 8 and the N. 99 ft, of the E.
79 ft. of lot 8, allin B. 4 S. R. 6 E.;
lots 1 and 16 B. 4 S. R. 7 E., Ann
Arbor Land Co.'s addition; lots 1, 2
and 16 B. 4 S. R, 8 E.,, Ann Arbor
I.and Co.’s addition; lots 1, 2, 15 and
16 B. 4 S, R. 9 E,, Aun Arbor Land
Co.’s addition; blocks 1 and 2 S. R.
10 E., Eastern addition: blocks 1 and
2 8. .11 ., Rastern addition; blocks
1 and 2 8. 1. 12 ., Eastern addition;




«waring, Sherk, Goodyear Paton,

[

tha W. 132 ft. of B. 1 8. H, 13 E.»
Kastern addition; lots 1 to 8 inclusive
B. 2 S. R. 13 E., Eastern addition;
lots 1 and.2, the E. 22 ft. of lot 3,
the S. 44 ft. of the W. 34 ft. of lot 3,
and the S. 44 ft. of lot 4 B.1 N. R. 5
E.; the S. 82 ft. of lot 1, the S. 82 ft.
of the W. 1-2 of lot 2, the E. 1-2 of
lot 2 and lots 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8 B.
1 N. R. 6 E.; part of Section 29, Ann
Arbor, bounded on the W. by N. Div-
ision st on the S. by E. Huron st.,
on the E. by N. State st. and 6n the
N. by lands of Egbert G. Hoag, George
Wahr, John V. Sheehan, Fred A. and
Adelia Howlett, Elmer J. Ottaway, G.
Josenhans, John A. Schlee and estate

of Mary Martyn; lots 1, 2 and o

the S. 84 ft. of lot 4 E. N R. 10 E.,
astern addition; lots } and 4 and
the B 88 0l of Gt i LN, U5 T 1

Kastern addition; lots 3, 4 and 5, the
& 82 1t of Tot'L, the S. 82 ft. of the

W. 1-2 of lot 2 and the E. 1-2 of lot
2, all in F.' J.'B: Crane’s sub. of B. 1
N. 12 E. Adopted as follows: Yeas,

Ald Stark Murray, Flynn, Pipp, ;] Man-
AlltZ,
Pres. Mills, 10. Nays, none.
Street Commniittee.
Honorable the Common
C'ouncil: Gentlemen—Your  Street
committee, to whom the following
matter was referred, respectfully rec-
ommends that C. E. Godfrey be given
the privilege of placing platform
scales in front of his property, 410
North IFourth av. between the side-
wilk and curb line.
lespectfully submitted,
e bR S Paton, K. -B.
Street Committee.

To the

W. H. Stark,
Manwaring,

‘Ald. Stark moved the adoption of
the report. Adopted as follows: Yeas,
Ald. Stark, Murray, Flyvnn, Pipp, Man-
waring Sherk, Goodyear, Paton, Lutz,
Pres. Mills, 10. Nays, nonhe.

Moved by Ald. Stark: That oil be
tried out for purpose of laying dust
on roadway between Railway bridge

and River Bridge on Broadway, under
the direction of the Board of Public
Works.

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Stark, Murray, Flynn, Pipp, Manwar-
ing, Sherk, Goodyear, Paton, Lutz,
Pres. Mills, 10. Nays, none.

Sidewalk Committee.

To the Honorable the Common
Council: Gentlemen-—Your commit-
tee on sidewalks respectfully recom-
mend the construction and repair of
the following sidewalks. crosswalks
and approaches, all of which is deem-
ed and declared to be necessary pub-
liec improvements.

COMMON COUNCIL—Aug.

1, 3010 499

New Walks—On south side of Mack
road from Elm st. west to Frank
Legg’s walk; on east side of S. Main
st. from Madison st. south to Moseley
st.

Repair Walks—Nos. 203 W. Wash-
ington st., 202, 306, 314, 320, 336, 402,
408 and 414 East Washington st. and

Fourth av. side of 202 E. Washington
st.

Also crosswalk and approaches
across W. Huron st. east side of Third

and Chapin sts,
Respectfully submitted, Wm. H. Mur-

ray, W. H. Stark, Geo; Lutz, I. ']
Sherk, Sidewalk Committee.
By Ald. Murray: Resolved, that

the repair and construction of said
.-,.th‘w:a]it'd. .-m' (i} mentioned
.z the report and recommendation
<'-r‘.r‘~..vk committee, are deemed
and declared 0 be nr-u:a'.s-ary publi
improvements, therefore be it
Resolved, that said report and rec-
ommendation is hereby concurred in
and the repair and construction of
said sidewalks and crosswalks ordered.

wsswalks

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Stark, Murray, Flynn, Pipp Manwar-
ing, Sherk, Gooyear, Paton, Lulz,
Pres. Mills, 10. Nays, none.

Police Committec.

To the Common Council: Gentle-

men—Your Police - committee, to

whom the matter of motor-cycle for
Police department was referred, re-
spectfully report that it is not deemed
advisable to purchase a motor-eycle
for this department, but advise the
purchase of auto-patrol as soon as
sufficient fnuds are available in the
department, .
A. H. Paton, C. L. Staffan, Committee.
Received and ordered on file,

~ OFFICERS’ REPrFORTS.
Street Commissioner's Report.
Office of Street Commissioner, Ann Ar-

bor, Mich., July 2, 1910.

Hon. Board of Public Works, Wirt
Cornwell, Esq., President: Gentlemen
—The following is a report of the
work done under my direction and con-
trol during the month of June, 1910:
June 1-16; 17-30—Cleaning

paved streets ... .....vi.
June 2-16—Repairs S. 4th av.

pavement, labor ........
June 1-16; 17-30—Crosswalk

and extensions, labor..... 183.50

(1st and Jefferson; 5th and

Liberty; 3rd and Jefferson;

5th av. and Packard; 14th

and Washington; State and

Lawrence; alley Summit;

Arch and Packard; Miller

av. and Ashley; S. Univ.

$281.92

11.60



00 COMMON

and Thayer; Monroe and
Ingalls; 12th and Monroe.)
June 1-16; 17-30—Cleaning
gutters, labor ......... 3
(Packard, Lawrence, I\mg-

sley, N. 4th av. N. 5th av.,
Isetroit, Maiden Lane,
Broadway.) ’

June 2-15; 17-25—Patcaing
and graveling streets, labor
(N. Main, Hill, Washtenaw,
Packard, W. Huron, N. Di-
vision, Detroit, ete.)

June 3-8—~Cleaning cross-
walks, labor ....... P
June 3-4; 15-15 — Bu1ld.mg

sewer connections, labor.. ..
(Liberty, bet. 4th and 5th
av. and 8. 5th av.)
June 1-7—Cement work area
ways city hall, labor. .
June 4; 17-25—Work on mty
scale pit and paving ap-

proaches, labor ..... & 80 B
June 4-6—Removing stone, S.
Main. labor ..............
June 2-4—0Unloading Dbrick,
paving blocks ....... e
June 16—Work on tree, 8.

12th Btecvssnmisaimsnmiss %
June 10-16; 17-3 —Cuttmg
weeds, 1abor . cscvuvw v ovnes
(Cambridge road, Lincoln.
Wells, Hill, I‘erdon road,
Dewey S. State, Park st..
Granger and Olivia avs.,
3th  ward, 34 ward, 2d

ward.)
June 9-11—Work on street
dmg O SCraper .w:iewiwsis
June T7-30—-\Various repairs,

labor .
.Jdune  9- 1.——(“1&(11110'
labor

streets.

COUNCIL—Aug, 1, 1910
June 10-11—Railing S. Main
culvert, labor  ow. s e o 6.85
June 21; 28-30—Grading
sidewalks, labor.......... 72,05

264.03

167.64

-1

.00

-3

A0

67.82
14.29
48.22
1.69
118.15

(4th and Madison; T7th,
between Huron and Miller
av.)

June 27-28—Repairs and
plunkinur No. o bridge, la-

DOT wsw ssm s 8o sas S0 B 20.25
June 21- Unloadmg‘ ce-

MENY 5o 5w 5 0o 0w 5.17
June 2-24—7Tourth av. pav-

ing,labor ... .....e.c.... bB62.,51
June 23-27—Culvert Tth st.,

labor ..... 76.42
June 24—Putting up life pre-

servers, labor ..... . 1.00
June 25-3

1Mbor :e.sssman s g 117.63
June 27—Sidewalk 2d Wat‘d

polling place, labor ...... 6.08
June 29—Removing plank S.

Main culvert ............ 4.07

Total ... . cosmesweess $2,110.16
lespectfully submlttp(] J. Wisner,

Street (‘ommissioner.

Report received, ordered on file and
printed in minutes.

City Marshal's report for month of
July received and ordered on file.

Ihy  Ald. Manwaring: Resolved,
that the Ann Arbor Water Co. be
requested to furnish the City Clerk
with the number, location and date
cach new fire hydrant is placed, im-
mediately tollowing the establishment
ol same,

Adopted as
Siark, Murray,

follows: Yeas, Ald.
I"lynn, Pipp, Man-
wiring, Sherk, Goodyear, Paton, Lautz,
I'res. Mills, 10, Nays, none,
The Council adjourned.
1OSS GRANGER, Clerk.



